PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7372438

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INMOMENT, INC	06/08/2022
INMOMENT RESEARCH, LLC	06/08/2022
ALLEGIANCE SOFTWARE, INC.	06/08/2022
LEXALYTICS, INC.	06/08/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ANKURA TRUST COMPANY, LLC	
Street Address:	140 SHERMAN STREET	
City:	FAIRFIELD	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06824	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15379637
Application Number:	13952163
Application Number:	13042387
Application Number:	14922013
Patent Number:	10235680
Application Number:	16747829
Patent Number:	8902086
Patent Number:	9336192
Patent Number:	9460076
Application Number:	14203384

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: STEWART WALSH

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 712

PATENT

507325515 REEL: 060140 FRAME: 0705

	COGENCY GLOBAL INC. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1707763 PAT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN KLINE	
SIGNATURE:	/John Kline/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/08/2022	

Total Attachments: 5

source=InMoment - Patent Security Agreement (Executed 6-8-22)_(87056586_1)(163149903_1)#page1.tif source=InMoment - Patent Security Agreement (Executed 6-8-22)_(87056586_1)(163149903_1)#page2.tif source=InMoment - Patent Security Agreement (Executed 6-8-22)_(87056586_1)(163149903_1)#page3.tif source=InMoment - Patent Security Agreement (Executed 6-8-22)_(87056586_1)(163149903_1)#page4.tif source=InMoment - Patent Security Agreement (Executed 6-8-22)_(87056586_1)(163149903_1)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 060140 FRAME: 0706

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT**, dated as of June 8, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "**Agreement**"), is made by the entities identified as grantors on the signature pages hereto (collectively, the "**Grantors**") in favor of Ankura Trust Company, LLC, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity and together with its successors and permitted assigns in such capacity, the "**Collateral Agent**").

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Collateral Agent are party to the Security Agreement, dated as of June 8, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between each of the Grantors and the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Grantors granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent in the Patent Collateral (as defined below) and are required to execute and deliver this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantors hereby agree with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

As collateral security for the payment in full when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) and performance of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby pledges to the Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties (other than Excluded Assets) now owned or at any time hereafter owned or acquired by such Grantor or which such Grantor at any time in the future may own or acquire (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

- (i) (a) all letters patent of the United States in or to which any Grantor now or hereafter owns or acquires any right, title or interest, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the USPTO including any of the foregoing listed in Schedule A; and (b) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals, improvements or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including any of the foregoing listed in Schedule A; and
- (ii) to the extent not otherwise included, all additions, improvements, Proceeds, products, accessions, rents, profits, renewals, extensions, rights to sue or otherwise recover damages for past, present or future infringements or other violations thereof of any and all of the foregoing and all Supporting Obligations, collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing throughout the world.

PATENT REEL: 060140 FRAME: 0707

SECTION 3. SECURITY AGREEMENT

The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Agreement, and the Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. GOVERNING LAW

THIS AGREEMENT AND ANY CLAIM OR CONTROVERSY RELATING TO THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT LAW, TORT LAW OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH. THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 5. COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery by facsimile or other electronic transmission of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Agreement.

[Signature Pages Follow]

PATENT REEL: 060140 FRAME: 0708 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

INMOMENT, INC.

Name: Andrew Torner

Title: CEO

INMOMENT RESEARCH, LLC

Name: Andrew Soire

Title: CEO

ALLEGIANCE SOFTWARE, INC.

Name: Andrew Toller

Title: CEO

LEXALYTICS, INC.

Name: Andrew Wine

little: CEO

REEL: 060140 FRAME: 0709

ANKURA TRUST COMPANY, LLC, as Collateral

Agent

Name: Krista Gulalo

Title: Managing Director

REEL: 060140 FRAME: 0710

SCHEDULE A TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Patent No. Patent Issue Date	Application No. Filing Date	Current Owner of Record
Method And System For Recommendation Engine Optimization	20170236087 08/17/2017	15/379637 12/15/2016	InMoment, Inc.
Managing Reviews	N/A	13/952163 07/26/2013	InMoment, Inc.
Method and System for Recommendation Engine Optimization	N/A	13/042387 03/07/2011	InMoment, Inc.
Method and System for Conducting a Deductive Survey	N/A	14/203384 03/10/2014	InMoment, Inc.
System for Improved Remote Processing and Interaction with Artificial Survey Administrator	20160203500 07/14/2016	14/922013 10/23/2015	InMoment, Inc.
System and Method for Populating a Database with User Input	10235680 03/19/2019	13/291523 11/08/2011	InMoment Research, LLC
Backend Data Aggregation System and Method	N/A	16/747,829 01/21/2020	InMoment Research, LLC
Data Encoding for Analysis Acceleration	8902086 12/02/2014	14/023739 09/11/2013	Allegiance Software, Inc.
Methods for Analyzing Text	9336192 5/10/2016	14/090,271 11/26/2013	Lexalytics, Inc.
Method for Unsupervised Learning of Grammatical Parsers	9460076 10/04/2016	14/941,724 11/16/2015	Lexalytics, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 060140 FRAME: 0711

RECORDED: 06/08/2022